

Empezando

1. Descargue y ejecute la Aplicación Boveda Butler desde la tienda de aplicaciones. Descargue y elija la Aplicación Blustream™ desde la tienda de aplicaciones desde su celular o tablet.
2. **IMPORTANTE!!** – Antes de retirar el aislador de la batería de su nuevo Boveda Butler, vaya a un lugar que esté lo menos 10 pies de distancia de cualquier otro Boveda Butler activo. Eso asegurar la mejor experiencia de calibración.
3. Cuando se le solicite, retire la lengüeta de plástico de la carcasa de la batería y coloque el Boveda Butler en la pantalla de su teléfono inteligente o tableta.
4. Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la aplicación para terminar de emparejar el Butler.
5. Para obtener más instrucciones, consulte la guía del usuario en la aplicación.

Información adicional disponible en bovedainc.com/app

Iniziare

1. Scaricare e accedere all'applicazione Boveda Butler dall'App Store.
2. **IMPORTANTE!!** – Prima di rimuovere l'isolamento della batteria del Vostro nuovo Boveda Butler, spostarsi in un luogo distante almeno tre metri da altro Boveda Butler al fine di garantire l'efficacia della procedura di abbinamento.
3. Quando richiesto, rimuovere la linguetta di plastic sul coperchip della batteria e posizionare il Boveda Butler schermo del Vostro smartphone o tablet.
4. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate per completare l'abbinamento del sensore.
5. Per ulteriori istruzioni, fare riferimento alla guida utente i-app.

Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili sul sito bovedainc.com/app

Starten

1. Laden Sie die Boveda Butler App aus dem App Store herunter und starten Sie diese.
2. **WICHTIG!!** – Bevor Sie die Batteriesicherung von Ihrem Boveda Butler entfernen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie für eine problemlose Gerätekopplung mindestens 5 Meter Abstand zu jedem anderen aktiven Boveda Butler haben.
3. Wenn Sie dazu aufgefordert werden, ziehen Sie die Plastiksicherung an der Lasche aus dem Batteriefach und legen Sie den Boveda Butler auf den Bildschirm Ihres Smartphones oder Tablets.
4. Folgen Sie den Bildschirmanweisungen, um die Kopplung mit dem Butler abzuschließen.
5. Weitere Anleitungen finden Sie in unserer App.

Weitere Produktinformationen finden Sie unter bovedainc.com/app



Getting Started

For videos, guides, & more check out:

bovedainc.com/app



1. Download and launch the Boveda App from the App store.
2. **IMPORTANT!!** – Before removing the pull tab/battery insulator from your new Boveda Butler, move to a location at least 10 feet away from any other active Boveda Butler to ensure the best pairing experience.
3. When prompted, remove the plastic pull tab from the battery housing and place the Boveda Butler on the screen of your smart phone or tablet.
4. Follow the on screen instructions to finish pairing the Boveda Butler.
5. For further instructions, refer to the in-app user guide.

Additional information available at: bovedainc.com/app

Commencer

1. Téléchargez et lancez l'Application Boveda Butler depuis l'App Store.
2. **IMPORTANT!!** – Avant de retirer la protection de la pile de votre Boveda Butler, écartez-vous d'au moins trois mètres de tout autre Boveda Butlers actif pour assurer le meilleur appairage possible.
3. Quand vous y serez invités, enlevez la tirette en plastique de l'emplacement de la pile et placez le Boveda Butler sur l'écran de votre téléphone ou de votre tablette.
4. Suivez les instructions apparaissant à l'écran afin de terminer l'appairage du capteur.
5. Pour plus de précision sur les produits, suivez le mode d'emploi dans l'App.

bovedainc.com/app pour obtenir les informations produit.

Boveda Inc.
info@bovedainc.com
(952) 745-2900 Minnetonka,
MN 55343 USA

Blustream Support
support@blustreamcorp.com
(888) 997-2707 Blustream
Corporation Worcester, MA
01605 USA

SAFETY AND HANDLING

WARNING. Please read all safety and operating instructions before operating this device.

BATTERY. Always use the recommended type of battery. Keep batteries away from children. Keep batteries away from heat. Replace depleted batteries before reaching 5% remaining power. If the Boveda Butler is to be unused for several months, remove battery.

SERVICE AND REPAIR. Your Boveda Butler should be returned to the manufacturer in the event any of the following events occur which seem to inhibit the device's function or causes the device to deliver inaccurate, erratic, or intermittent data. (1) The internal electronics are damaged. (2) The device has been submerged or subjected to any introduction of liquids or other significant moisture. (3) The device has obvious signs of damage from impact. (4) Any indication that the information relayed to the smart phone app deviates significantly from the observed environmental conditions.

FCC COMPLIANCE. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

WARNING. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Blustream Corporation could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

INTERFERENCE. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna; (2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver; (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected; (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

IC WARNING. This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

EXPOSURE TO RADIO ENERGY. This portable transmitter with its antenna complies with FCC and Industry Canada RF exposure limits for general population / uncontrolled exposure.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY. Blustream Corporation, ("Blustream") warrants to the original purchaser ("Purchaser") of this Blustream product, for the period of one (1) year following the date on which Purchaser purchases the product, that the product shall be free of defects in design, assembly, material, and workmanship. Blustream will repair or replace, at its option, any defective product free of charge. In order to qualify for this warranty, the Purchaser must provide the defective product and a copy of the original receipt of purchase, to Blustream for inspection. The receipt of purchase must indicate the product purchased, price paid, date of purchase, and name of merchant. To request service under this warranty, contact Blustream at (888) 997-2707 or at support@blustreamcorp.com. This warranty shall be null and void if Blustream determines that the product has been improperly installed, altered, mishandled, submerged in liquid, or tampered with in any way. This warranty does not protect against normal use, wear and tear or damage due to abuse.

THIS WARRANTY CONTAINS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF BLUSTREAM. THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND SUCH IMPLIED WARRANTIES, IF ANY, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE TERM OF THIS WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT SHALL BLUSTREAM BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST BUSINESS OR PROFITS ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OR USE OF ANY BLUSTREAM PRODUCT, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Some jurisdictions do not allow exclusions or limitations on implied warranties or incidental, consequential or other damages, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT

COPYRIGHT NOTICE. Copyright 2016 Blustream Corporation. No part of this manual may be reproduced or modified without written consent from Blustream Corporation.

Blustream Corporation is not liable or responsible for any operational or technical errors or omissions made in this manual.

TRADEMARKS. Blustream Butler and Blustream App are trademarks of Blustream Corporation. Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Blustream Corporation is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET MANUTENTION

ATTENTION. Lisez toutes consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

PILE. Utilisez seulement le type de pile recommandé. Gardez les piles hors de portée des enfants. Gardez les piles loin de la chaleur. Remplacez les piles usagées avant d'atteindre 5% de la puissance restante. Si le Boveda Butler ne va pas être utilisé pendant plusieurs mois, retirez la pile.

SERVICE ET RÉPARATION. Votre appareil Boveda Butler doit être retourné au fabricant en cas l'un des données inexactes, erratiques, ou intermittentes: (1) les composants électroniques internes sont endommagés ; (2) l'appareil a été exposé à l'humidité ou des liquides; (3) l'appareil présente des signes évidents de dommages causés par un impact; (4) une indication que l'information relayée à l'appli de Smartphone écarte considérablement des conditions environnementales observées.

DÉCLARATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ IC

ATTENTION. Les changements ou modifications pas expressément approuvés par Blustream annulent l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT IC. Cet appareil est conforme aux normes CNR exemptes de licence d'Industrie Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes. (1) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité de l'appareil.

EXPOSITION AUX RF. Cet émetteur portable avec son antenne est conforme aux normes FCC/IC en matière de limites d'exposition aux RF pour la population générale/exposition non contrôlée.

GARANTIE SUR PRODUIT D'ORIGINE BOVEDA

UN AN GARANTIE LIMITÉE. Blustream Corporation ("Blustream") garantit à l'acheteur original ("Acheteur") de ce produit Blustream pendant une période de (1) suivant la date d'achat du produit par l'acheteur, une garantie sur le produit contre défaut de conception, assemblage, matériel et de fabrication. Blustream réparera ou remplacera, à sa discrétion, tout produit défectueux gratuitement. Afin de se qualifier pour cette garantie, l'acheteur devra remettre le produit défectueux et une copie de la facture d'achat originale à Blustream pour inspection. Le facture doit indiquer le produit acheté, le prix payé, la date d'achat et le nom du commerçant. Pour obtenir le services sous garantie, contactez Blustream au

1-(888)-997-2707 ou support@blustreamcorp.com. Cette garantie sera nulle et non avenue si Blustream détermine que le produit a été mal installé, modifié, mal géré, immergé dans un liquide, ou altérés d'aucune façon. Cette garantie ne protège pas contre l'utilisation normale, l'usure, ou de dommages dus à l'abus. CETTE GARANTIE REPRÉSENTE LA SEULE GARANTIE FOURNIE PAR BLUSTREAM. IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, DONT LA GARANTIE OU LA CONDITION IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ, VALEUR MARCHANDE OU ADEQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. CES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, LES CAS ÉCHÉANT, SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE. BLUSTREAM DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS, SPÉCIAUX, DIRECTS, INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS TELS QUE, SANS TOUTEFOIS QUE CETTE LISTE SOIT EXHAUSTIVE, LA PERTE D'ACTIVITÉ OU DE PROFITS DUS À LA VENTE OU À L'UTILISATION DE N'IMPORTE QUEL PRODUIT BLUSTREAM, ET CE MÊME SI L'ÉVENTUALITÉ DE TELS DÉFÂTS

AVAIT ÉTÉ SIGNALÉE. Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas les exclusions ou limitations des garanties implicites ni les dommages accessoires, indirects ou autres de sorte que les exclusions et limitations ci-dessus pourraient ne pas vous concerner.

MARQUES ET AU COPYRIGHT

COPYRIGHT. Copyright 2016 Blustream Corporation. Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite ou modifiée sans l'accord préalable écrit de Blustream. Blustream Corporation ne sont pas responsables en cas d'erreurs ou omissions opérationnelles ou techniques faites dans ce manuel.

MARQUES. Blustream Butler et Blustream App sont des marques de Blustream Corporation. Apple et le logo Apple sont des marques déposées d'Apple Inc., États-Unis et d'autres pays. La marque et les logos Bluetooth appartiennent à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et La Compagnie des Blustream Corporation les utilise sous licence. Les autres marques et noms commerciaux sont ceux de leurs propriétaires respectifs.